Q53
Per article A-4 of the solicitation, it is clear that proposal submissions must be in electronic format.  In Section L. on page 142, “Proposal Instructions” each required Volume is described and, in parenthesis, the number of copies for each is listed.  Assuming a contractors electronic media is a CD-ROM, would the number of copies listed be the number of CD-ROM’s we submit or is this suggesting hard copies? 

Per L.4.1.1, on page 146, it appears you do want 2 hard copies of the Price Volume and 2 Electronic copies.  Is that correct?

A53
If the electronic media a contractor chooses for submission of his proposal is CD-ROM, the number of copies required for the volumes would be the number listed in parenthesis in section L page 142 titled “Proposal Instructions”.  Additionally, in accordance with L.4.1.1 we require two hard copies or paper copies of the Price Volume in a addition to the 2 CD-ROMS if CD-ROM is the electronic media which the contractor has chosen.

Q54
Request clarification of the Government’s response to Question 20:  Has the contractor been selected and will it be sole source?
A54

The contract for the LMFF ILS contractor as referenced in C.8.1. of the solicitation will be a separate acquisition action.  Although the contract has not been awarded, it is currently planned that the acquisition will be conducted as a sole source, 8(a) requirement. 

Q55

In Section B of the solicitation, it states that the minimum quantity that will be awarded with the basic contract is 5 pumping modules and 17 tankracks.  Could you confirm that 5 and 17 are also the guaranteed quantities that will be ordered.

A55

Section B of the solicitation (pg 5 of 155) states the following:  “Only the minimum quantity of pumping modules is guaranteed,” and “Only the minimum quantity of tank racks is guaranteed.”
Q56

Can you forward me a bidders list for solicitation #W56HZV-04-R-0037.

A56

TACOM no longer maintains a “Bidders Mailing List.”  This happened several years ago when we converted to a paperless contracting environment and began posting all of our solicitations to the web.  

Q57

Is there a way to find out who the main bidders are so that we can offer our subcontracting services?

A57

Please see our response to Q56.

Q58

Is there a cutoff date for question submittal?  Will all questions submitted prior to the proposal due date be responded to?
A58

Amendment 0004 established the date of 7 Jun 2004 as the cutoff date for question submittal.   The Government will attempt to provide answers to all questions after 7 Jun but prior to the RFP closing.  However, we cannot assure that we will have answers to all such questions before closing.  After the closing date, the decision to respond to questions received may depend upon the Government’s decision whether to conduct discussions.

Q59
We would like to request an extension of three weeks to make a detailed proposal.

A59

Amendment 0004 extended the closing date of the solicitation from 2004JUN07 at 03:00pm to 2004JUN14 at 03:00pm.  We have no plans to extend the closing date of this solicitation beyond the current closing date of 2004JUN14.  

